IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA CASE NO.: 65,764 FILE FILE SUD J WHITE AUG 23 1984 CLERK, SUFREME COURT BY CHIRT DUPUTY CLEAR

BETTY NEWTON,

Petitioner,

-vs-

McCOTTER MOTORS, INC., CORPORATE GROUP SERVICE, INC. and DIVISION OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION OF THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND EMPLOYMENT SECURITY,

Respondents.

# BRIEF OF PETITIONER ON JURISDICTION

Richard A. Sicking, Esq. of Kaplan, Sicking, Hessen, Sugarman, Rosenthal, Susskind, Bloom & De Castro, P.A. Attorneys for Petitioner P. O. Drawer 520337 Miami, Florida 33152 Telephone: (305) 325-1661

# INDEX

	Pa	ge
STATEMENT OF THE CASE		1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS		3
POINT INVOLVED		
THE SUPREME COURT HAS JU TO REVIEW A DECISION OF COURT OF APPEAL WHICH EX DECLARES A STATE STATUTE VALID, AND SHOULD EXERCI JURISDICTION WHEN:	A DISTRICT XPRESSLY E TO BE	
A. ANOTHER STATE HAS DE SIMILAR STATUTE TO E		

B. THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL RECOMMENDS THAT THE LEGISLA-TURE CONSIDER REPEALING THE STATUTE BECAUSE IT HAS BECOME OBSOLETE DUE TO ADVANCES IN SCIENCE.

ARGUMENT

POINT ONE	5
CONCLUSION	8
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	9

# TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page
CASES	
Ga. Southern & Fla. Ry. Co. v. Seven-Up Bottling Co., 175 So.2d 39 (Fla. 1965)	6
Kluger v. White, 281 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	6
La Bella v. Food Fair, Inc., 406 So.2d 1216 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1981)	5-6
Roberts v. Merrill, 386 P.2d (Okla. 1963)	5
Sasso v. Ram Property Management, So.2d , 9 Fla. L. W. 266, (June 29, 1984)	6
CONSTITUTION	
Art. V, §3(b)(3), Fla. Const.	5,8

# STATUTES

§440.16, Fla. Stat.	l, 4, 6, 7
§440.16(1), Fla. Stat.	2,3
